#### 

# The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

#### PRESENTED BY:

### Mathew J. Muratore and Susan L. Moran

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act relative to the town of Plymouth's Facilities Improvement Fund.

### PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:	DATE ADDED:
Mathew J. Muratore	1st Plymouth	5/30/2023
Susan L. Moran	Plymouth and Barnstable	6/1/2023
Kathleen R. LaNatra	12th Plymouth	6/2/2023

#### HOUSE DOCKET, NO. 4375 FILED ON: 6/1/2023

#### 

By Representative Muratore of Plymouth and Senator Moran, a joint petition (accompanied by bill, House, No. 3909) of Mathew J. Muratore, Susan L. Moran and Kathleen R. LaNatra (by vote of the town) relative to the Facilities Improvement Fund in the town of Plymouth. Municipalities and Regional Government. [Local Approval Received.]

## The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the One Hundred and Ninety-Third General Court (2023-2024)

An Act relative to the town of Plymouth's Facilities Improvement Fund.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1	SECTION 1. Section 1 of chapter 363 of the acts of 2014 is hereby amended by striking
2	out the first sentence and inserting in place thereof the following sentence:- Notwithstanding
3	section 53 of chapter 44 of the General Laws or any other general or special law to the contrary,
4	the town of Plymouth may establish in the town treasury a separate special revenue account to be
5	known as the Facilities Improvement Fund and may appropriate monies in the fund to finance
6	the construction, demolition, renovation, operation and related costs of the 1820 courthouse and
7	its associated properties and any other education, public safety or public works facility.
8	SECTION 2. Said chapter 363 is hereby further amended by striking out section 2.
9	SECTION 3. Said chapter 363 is hereby further amended by striking out the title and
10	inserting in place thereof the following title:- An Act authorizing the town of Plymouth to
11	establish a Facilities Improvement Fund.